
575 ADMINISTRATION
DRIVE, ROOM 102A

SANTA ROSA, CA 95403
SONOMA COUNTY

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2021-0249

Status:Type: Consent Calendar Item Agenda Ready

File created: In control:3/10/2021 Transportation and Public Works

On agenda: Final action:4/20/2021

Title: Award of Contract for Cazadero Highway Storm Damage Repair Project (C11602 & C11650)

Sponsors: Transportation and Public Works

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Summary Report, 2. Location Map

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

To: Board of Supervisors
Department or Agency Name(s): Transportation and Public Works
Staff Name and Phone Number: Johannes J. Hoevertsz 707-565-2231
Vote Requirement: Majority
Supervisorial District(s): Fifth

Title:

Award of Contract for Cazadero Highway Storm Damage Repair Project (C11602 & C11650)

Recommended Action:
A) Approve plans and specifications for the Cazadero Highway Storm Damage Repair Project (C11602 &

C11650).

B) Award contract to lowest responsible bidder, Team Ghilotti Inc, in the amount of $1,707,141 and

authorize Chair to execute the associated construction contract.

C) Approve a construction contingency for the project in the amount of $170,714.

(Fifth District)

Executive Summary:
The Department of Transportation and Public Works (TPW) is recommending the approval of plans and
specifications for the Cazadero Highway Storm Damage Repair Project and associated award of a construction
contract to the lowest responsible bidder for the project. As part of this project, staff is recommending a 10%
construction contingency of $170,714 to account for unforeseen circumstances that cannot be predetermined
prior to the start of the project. Construction contract costs are eligible for reimbursement through the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).

Discussion:

Cazadero Highway was damaged at four separate sites by debris flow and landslides as a result of the storms
of January 2017. Two of the damaged sites have been repaired by TPW’s Road Maintenance and Engineering
Team. The recommended repairs for the remaining two sites will include installation of new soldier pile walls,
and replacement of damaged road segments. All repairs will comply with applicable roadway and drainage
standards and are designed to accommodate future storm events and withstand failure under similar

SONOMA COUNTY Printed on 5/2/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2021-0249, Version: 1

standards and are designed to accommodate future storm events and withstand failure under similar
circumstances.

The project was advertised for bids on February 10, 2021.

Bids were opened on March 20, 2021.

Bids were received as follows:

1. Team Ghilotti Inc $1,707,141

2. REGE Construction Inc $1,874,083

3. Piazza Construction $1,889,425

4. Argonaut Construction $1,902,708

5. Gordon N Ball $1,951,459

6. Ghilotti Construction Inc $2,016,034

7. Granite Construction Co $2,126,198

8. Valentine Corporation $2,293,369

9. TerraCon Construction $2,677,252

The Engineer's Estimate was $2,071,206.

In accordance with Public Contract Code Section 20128, the contract shall be awarded to the lowest
responsible bidder.

Team Ghilotti Inc. is experienced in this type of work. They have been licensed and performing such work since
2007 and have completed comparable work for the County before. Accordingly, TPW recommends awarding
the contract to Team Ghilotti Inc., as the lowest responsible bidder for this project. The total not to exceed
amount of this contract is $1,877,855, which includes 10% for construction contingency. Appropriations are
available in the FY 2020-21 budget and are included in the FY 2021-22 Recommended budget.

The Board may elect to not award this contract. However, doing so would leave this section of road
unrepaired, and could jeopardize FEMA reimbursement for the project. In addition, this portion of Cazadero
Highway is a County maintained roadway so not conducting repairs could lead to liabilities regarding public
access and/or conditions.

Prior Board Actions:
None

FISCAL SUMMARY

Expenditures FY 20-21

Adopted

FY21-22

Projected

FY 22-23

Projected

Budgeted Expenses $341,430 $1,365,711

Additional Appropriation Requested

Total Expenditures $341,430 $1,365,711

Funding Sources

General Fund/WA GF

State/Federal $320,091 $1,280,354

Fees/Other $21,339 $85,357

Use of Fund Balance

Contingencies

Total Sources $341,430 $1,365,711

SONOMA COUNTY Printed on 5/2/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2021-0249, Version: 1

Expenditures FY 20-21

Adopted

FY21-22

Projected

FY 22-23

Projected

Budgeted Expenses $341,430 $1,365,711

Additional Appropriation Requested

Total Expenditures $341,430 $1,365,711

Funding Sources

General Fund/WA GF

State/Federal $320,091 $1,280,354

Fees/Other $21,339 $85,357

Use of Fund Balance

Contingencies

Total Sources $341,430 $1,365,711

Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts:
Appropriations for this this contract are programmed into the TPW FY 2020-21 Capital Improvement budget,
and are also included in the FY 2021-22 Recommended budget. Of the contract total, $1,280,356 (75%) is
eligible for reimbursement from FEMA, and an additional $320,089 (18.75%) is eligible for reimbursement
from California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services (CalOES). The remaining balance of the project costs
($106,696) will be paid from SB1 funds allocated to the Roads Division Capital Improvements Section.

Staffing Impacts:

Position Title (Payroll Classification) Monthly Salary Range

(A-I Step)

Additions

(Number)

Deletions

(Number)

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required):
None

Attachments:
Location Map

Related Items “On File” with the Clerk of the Board:
Special Provisions
Bid Book
Plans
Addendum 1

SONOMA COUNTY Printed on 5/2/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

