
COUNTY OF SONOMA 575 ADMINISTRATION
DRIVE, ROOM 102A 

SANTA ROSA, CA 95403 

SUMMARY REPORT 

Agenda Date: 7/12/2022 

To: Board of Supervisors
Department or Agency Name(s): Transportation and Public Works
Staff Name and Phone Number: Johannes J. Hoevertsz, 707-565-2231
Vote Requirement: 4/5th
Supervisorial District(s): Fifth 

Title: 

Approve Contingency Increase for the Cazadero Highway Storm Damage Repair Project (C11650, C11602) 

Recommended Action: 
Approve an $85,000.00 increase in contingency funds for the Cazadero Highway Storm Damage Repair Project 
(C11650, C11602) for a new, not-to-exceed total of $1,962,855.
 (4/5th Vote Required) (Fifth District) 

Executive Summary: 

On April 20, 2021, the Board of Supervisors awarded a construction contract to Team Ghilotti, Inc. to repair 

two locations on Cazadero Highway damaged in the January 2017 storm event. The total not-to-exceed value 

of the contract at time of award was $1,877,855 which included a 10% contingency. Since award of the 

contract, construction of one site has been completed. Work at the second site was suspended in the fall 

2021 in order to comply with the environmental permitting. Work is scheduled to resume in summer 2022. 

In order to complete construction of the second site this summer, the Department of Transportation and 

Public Works (TPW) is requesting the Board approve an increase in construction contingency for the contract 

by $85,000, for a new, not-to-exceed value of $1,962,855. 

Discussion: 

Cazadero Highway was damaged at multiple locations by debris flows and landslides directly related to the 
January 2017 storm event. The Cazadero Highway Storm Damage Repair Project, (C11650, C11602), is 
intended to repair two sites damaged during these storms. The project consists of construction of retaining 
wall structures, pile installation, roadway repairs, drainage repair and improvements concrete work, and 
asphalt concrete paving, which will increase the useful life of the roadway and better serve the public. 

On April 20, 2021, the Board of Supervisors approved plans and awarded a construction contract to Team 
Ghilotti, Inc. to repair two locations damaged by the January 2017 storm event. The awarded contract 
included a base amount of $1,707,141, and a 10% contingency of $170,714 ($1,877,855 total). During the 
course of construction, TPW staff has approved four construction change orders and four quantity 
adjustments within delegated Department authority. These changes resulted in a net increase to the contract 
value of $137,066.41 leaving $33,647.69 in contingency available to complete construction of the second 

Page 1 of 3 

https://33,647.69
https://137,066.41
https://85,000.00


Agenda Date: 7/12/2022 

location. 

TPW approved change orders and quantity adjustments to date have improved site drainage, increased water 
pollution control monitoring, augmented paving, and improved public safety with the installation of a 
temporary traffic signal. In addition, TPW has reached tentative agreement with the contractor for work 
already performed regarding differing site conditions (extremely hard rock drilling). The $77,000 agreement 
exceeds the remaining available contingency amount approved by the Board on April 20, 2021. TPW staff is 
requesting Board approval of an increase in the contract contingency of $85,000 for a new, not-to-exceed 
value of $1,962,855. If approved, the increased contingency will fund the agreement for differing site 
conditions, facilitate completion of the second storm damage site, and address any remaining unforeseen 
expenses. 

Strategic Plan: 
This item directly supports the County’s Five-year Strategic Plan and is aligned with the following pillar, goal, 
and objective. 

Pillar: Resilient Infrastructure 
Goal: Goal 3: Continue to invest in critical road, bridge, bicycle, and pedestrian infrastructure. 
Objective: Objective 1: Continue to maintain road segments, including designated turnouts where 
feasible, increase efforts on vegetation removal and drainage features, and improve pavement 
conditions in neighborhoods. 

Prior Board Actions: 
4/20/2021 - Item 23 Award of the Cazadero Highway Storm Damage Repair Project Contract, C11650 & 
C11602 

FISCAL SUMMARY 

Expenditures FY 22-23 

Adopted 

FY23-24 

Projected 

FY 24-25 

Projected 

Budgeted Expenses $85,000 

Additional Appropriation Requested 

Total Expenditures $85,000 

Funding Sources 

General Fund/WA GF 

State/Federal $79,687.50 

Fees/Other $5,312.50 

Use of Fund Balance 

Contingencies 

Total Sources $85,000 

Narrative Explanation of Fiscal Impacts: 

Page 2 of 3 



Agenda Date: 7/12/2022 

Appropriations for the requested increase in the contract contingency amount is included in the TPW FY 2022-
23 Capital Improvement budget (11051-34010103). Of the requested $85,000 increase, $63,750 (75%) is 
eligible for reimbursement from FEMA, and an additional $15,937.50 (18.75%) is eligible for reimbursement 
from California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services (CalOES). The remaining balance of the increased 
contingency costs ($5,312.50) will be paid from SB1 funds allocated to the Roads Division Capital 
Improvements Section. 

Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impacts (If Required): 
None. 

Attachments: 
Vicinity Map 

Related Items “On File” with the Clerk of the Board: 
None. 

Page 3 of 3 

https://5,312.50
https://15,937.50

